Edgar Filing: AXIM BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

AXIM BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Form 10-Q
August 19, 2015

FORM 10-Q

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

[X] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2015

OR
[ ] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934
For the transition period from to

Commission file number 000-54296

AXIM Biotechnologies, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada 27-4092986
(State or other (LR.S.
jurisdiction of Employer
incorporation or  Identification
organization) Number)

18 E 50th St 5th Floor, New York, NY 10022
(Address of principal executive offices)

(212) 751-0001
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [X]

Indicate by check mark whether registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of

this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and
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post such files). No [X]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or
a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “ large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

L a r g eAcceleratedNon-accelerated filer [] =~ Smaller reporting
acceleratedfiler[] (Do not check if a smallercompany [X]
filer [ ] reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). No [X]

APPLICABLE ONLY TO ISSUERS INVOLVED IN BANKRUPTCY
PROCEEDINGS DURING THE PRECEDING FIVE YEARS

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant filed all documents and reports required to be filed by Section 12, 13, or
15(d) of the Exchange Act of 1934 after the distribution of securities under a plan confirmed by a court. Yes [ | No
[]

APPLICABLE ONLY TO CORPORATE ISSUERS

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date: 39,364,706 shares of common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, outstanding as of August 19, 2015.

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

AXIM BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Page

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2015 F-2
(unaudited) and December 31, 2014

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the ~ F-3
three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(unaudited):

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in F-4
Shareholders' Deficit for the six months ended June 30, 2015
(unaudited).

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the F-5
six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (unaudited).

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements F-6
(unaudited).
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

AXIM BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.
(Formerly AXIM International, Inc.)

June 30,
2015
(unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash 31,552 $
Reservation fee deposit 61,605
Prepaid expenses 2,023,562
Loan receivable 5,000
Total current assets 2,121,719
Other Assets:
Acquired intangible asset - intellectual 983,262
property licensing agreement
Total other assets 983,262
TOTAL ASSETS 3,104,981 $
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
/ (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued 371,060 $
liabilities
Due to shareholder 5,000
Convertible loan 50,000
Due to first insurance funding 68,000
Due to related party 367,015
Promissory note - related party 1,000,000
Total current liabilities 1,861,075
Long-term liabilities:
Convertible note payable 400,000
Total long-term 400,000
liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,261,075

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY /
(DEFICIT)
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par
value, 5,000,000 shares
authorized;

December 31,

2014

661,128

72,329
5,000
738,457

738,457

144,385

5,000
50,000
54,020
65,775

1,000,000
1,319,180

1,319,180
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1,000,000 issued and
outstanding
Common stock, $0.0001 par value,
300,000,000 shares authorized
39,344,706 and 33,000,000
shares issued and outstanding,
respectively;
Additional paid in capital
Accumulated deficit

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY / (DEFICIT)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND $
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY /
(DEFICIT)

100

3,934
3,599,469
(2,759,597)

843,906

3,104,981

100

3,300
107,841
(691,964)

(580,723)

738,457

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements
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(unaudited)

Revenues $
Expenses:

Research
and
development
expenses

General
and

administrative

expenses

Total
operating
expenses

Loss from
operations

Other
Income
and
Expense:
Interest
expense

Loss from
Continuing
operation
before
provision of
income tax
Privision

of Income
Tax

AXIM BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.
(Formerly AXIM International, Inc.)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the
Three Months ended Three Months ended

June 30, 2015

12,112%

251,025

1,321,586

1,572,611

(1,560,499)

188
188

(1,560,687)

For the

June 30, 2014

-$

162

162

(162)

(162)

For the
Six Months
ended
June 30, 2015

12,112%

373,927

1,687,502

2,061,429

(2,049,317)

18,316
18,316

(2,067,633)
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For the
Six Months ended

June 30, 2014

7,690

7,690

(7,690)

(7,690)
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LOSS (1,560,687)
FROM

CONTINUING

OPERATION

LOSS -
FROM

DISCONTINUED

OPERATION

NET $ (1,560,687)%

LOSS

(162)

(44,603)

(44,765)%

(2,067,633)

(2,067,633)$

(7,690)

(44,696)

(52,386)



